

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF BRONX

-----X  
NAFISSATOU DIALLO, :  
 :  
 : Index No. 307065/2011  
 :  
 Plaintiff, :  
 :  
 : Part IA-19A  
 v. :  
 : Hon. Douglas E. McKeon, J.S.C.  
 :  
 DOMINIQUE STRAUSS-KAHN, :  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
 :  
 :  
 :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT DOMINIQUE STRAUSS-KAHN’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

William W. Taylor III (*pro hac vice*)  
Shawn P. Naunton  
Amit P. Mehta\*  
1540 Broadway, Suite 1604  
New York, New York 10036-4039  
Tel: 212-704-9600  
Fax: 212-704-4256  
Email: wtaylor@zuckerman.com  
snaunton@zuckerman.com  
amehta@zuckerman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Dominique Strauss-Kahn*

\*Application for admission *pro hac vice* pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    Mr. Strauss-Kahn Was the Head of the IMF on May 14, 2011 .....	2
B.    Mr. Strauss-Kahn is Jailed, Forced to Resign, and Later Released on House Arrest Pending Trial .....	3
C.    Plaintiff’s Allegations Are Discredited, and Mr. Strauss-Kahn is Released From Home Confinement, But Ordered to Remain in the United States Pending Trial .....	5
D.    Plaintiff Files and Serves Her Complaint While Mr. Strauss-Kahn is Under Court Order to Remain in the United States .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW APPLIES AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW .....	7
II.   LEGAL STANDARDS REGARDING CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	8
III.  THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES ACCORDED TO MR. STRAUSS- KAHN UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT .....	9
A.    The Specialized Agencies Convention Provides the Executive Heads of Specialized Agencies of the United States Absolute Immunity From Civil Process and Suit.....	9
B.    The Specialized Agencies Convention’s Grant of Absolute Immunity to the Executive Heads of Specialized Agencies Has Developed Into a Rule of Customary International Law .....	12
1.    State Practice on the Issue Has Become General and Consistent.....	12
2.    The General Convention, to Which the United States is a Party, Supports Recognition of the Customary Rule.....	15

3.	The Purposes of Absolute Immunity Supports Its Application Here.....	17
4.	The United States' Non-Ratification of the Specialized Agencies Convention Does Not Mean That Absolute Immunity for Executive Heads Has Not Achieved the Status of Customary International Law .....	19
IV.	MR. STRAUSS-KAHN REMAINED IMMUNE FROM SUIT AT THE TIME HE WAS SERVED WITH THE COMPLAINT .....	20
V.	THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN APPLYING ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY AND UNITED STATES LAW .....	22
A.	The International Organizations Immunity Act of 1945.....	22
B.	The Bretton Woods Agreement Act of 1945 .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 11
<i>Aidi v. Yaron</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 516 (D.D.C. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>Anonymous v Anonymous</i> , 181 A.D.2d 629, 581 N.Y.S.2d 776 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	2
<i>Baoanan v. Baja</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	19
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 16
<i>De Luca v. United Nations Org.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 531 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	6, 16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8, 13
<i>Gonzalez-Paredes v. Villa</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Hellenic-Lines, Ltd. v. Moore</i> , 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	11, 17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzik</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Matter of Terrence K.</i> , 138 Misc.2d 611, 524 N.Y.S.2d 996 (Fam. Ct. Queens Co. 1988) .....	6
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23

<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	22
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (F.R.G. v. Den. &amp; Neth.)</i> , 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20) .....	9, 19
<i>NYSA-ILA Pension Trust Fund ex rel. Bowers v. Garuda Indonesia</i> , 7 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. City of New York</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 252, 250 N.E.2d 698 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sabbithi v. Al Saleh</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	7
<i>Spatz v. Feinberg</i> , 18 Misc.2d 925, 183 N.Y.S.2d 659 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1959).....	2
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Tuck v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Melekh</i> , 190 F. Supp. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	8
<i>United States v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Van Aggelen v. United Nations</i> , No. 07-2523, 2009 WL 424175 (2d Cir. Feb. 20, 2009) .....	16
<i>Vulcan Iron Works, Inc. v. Polish Am. Machinery Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	22

<i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Xancax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	7

**TREATIES**

Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies, Nov. 21, 1947, 33 U.N.T.S. 261 (entered into force Dec. 2, 1948).....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. (entered into force Sept. 17, 1946; entered into force for the United States Apr. 29, 1970).....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on Special Missions, Dec. 8, 1969, 1400 U.N.T.S. 231 (entered into force June 21, 1985) .....	20
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95 (entered into force for the United States Dec. 13, 1972) .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1967 U.N. Jurid. Y.B. ....	17
Brief for United States as Intervenor, <i>Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , No. 08-3999, 2010 WL 726518 (2d Cir. Mar. 3, 2010).....	17, 23
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law: Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> 437 (3d ed. 2008).....	21
Executive Order No. 9751, 11 Fed. Reg. 7713 (July 11,1946).....	23
Further Statement of Interest of the United States in Support of the United States’ Suggestion of Immunity, <i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008) (No. 06-649).....	20
G.A. Res. 22(I) U.N. Doc. A/RES/22(I)(D) Feb. 13, 1946 .....	16
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102.....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 111.....	7
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Baananan v. Baja</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) (No. 08-5692).....	11
